

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

THE CITY of PHILADELPHIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:17-cv-03894-MMB

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department’s New Conditions Conflict With The Byrne JAG Statute And Are Arbitrary And Capricious	2
II. The Department’s New Conditions Violate The Spending Clause	8
III. The Department Has No Basis To Withhold Funding From The City On Account Of The Section 1373 Condition.....	10
IV. Philadelphia Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Relief Is Not Granted.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Cal. Human Dev. Corp. v. Brock</i> , 762 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , Case No. 17 C 5720, 2017 WL 4081821 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2017)	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-2991 (7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2017).....	7, 8, 13, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. McLaughlin</i> , 865 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (1999).....	7
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	6
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	13
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11

<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	12
<i>Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook</i> , 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>St. Louis Univ. v. Duncan</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	3
<i>Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech.</i> , 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Obusek</i> , 72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	11
34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)(6).....	4, 5, 6
34 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10158	4

34 U.S.C. § 10153.....	3, 4, 5
34 U.S.C. § 10156.....	2, 6
34 U.S.C. § 10171(b)	2
34 U.S.C. § 10446(e)(3).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	6
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2096	5
Other Authorities	
1 Richard B. Cappalli, <i>Federal Grants and Cooperative Agreements: Law, Policy, and Practice</i> (1987)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	9
